RESOLUTION NO. 2012-17

A Resolution to amend Muncie Sanitary District Resolution No. 2011-15, Salary Resolution for 2012.

WHEREAS, the Board of Sanitary Commissioners of the Muncie Sanitary District (the "Board") has jurisdiction over the finances of the Muncie Sanitary District; and

WHEREAS, Indiana State Statute 36-9-30-9 empowers the Board to employ, fix the compensation of, and assign the duties of engineers, architects, inspectors, superintendents, managers, collectors, attorney, and other employees it considers necessary in the execution of its powers and duties; and

WHEREAS, Indiana State Statue IC 36-9-25-32 states that the Board shall provide money to pay all expenses of the Board, including Salaries of officers and employees; and

WHEREAS, the Board has previously adopted Resolution 2011-15, the Salary Resolution For 2012, fixing the positions and pay for employees of the Muncie Sanitary District; and

WHEREAS, The Board now wishes to amend Resolution 2011-15 to provide for a salary pay rate for a Secretary position in the Administrative Office, (611-90), and

WHEREAS, The Board desires that all other provisions of Resolution 2011-15, as previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, That the Board of Sanitary Commissioners hereby amends Resolution 2011-15 by adding to Administrative Office (611-90) the following salary pay rate:

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE (611-90):

Secretary

16.48 hourly

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective on and after its date of passage until otherwise amended or repealed by this Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other provisions of Resolution 2011-15, as previously amended, that are not affected by this Resolution shall continue in full force and effect until further amended, repealed or replaced by this Board.

This Resolution Approved this 12th day of June, 2012.

MUNCIE SANITARY DISTRICT, BOARD OF SANITARY COMMISSIONERS

Tom Bennington, President

Steven D. Murphy, Vice President

Deborah Ervin, Financial Manager